

ROY COOPER • Governor KODY H. KINSLEY • Secretary JAY LUDLAM • Deputy Secretary, NC Medicaid

March 1, 2024

SENT VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

The Honorable Jim Burgin, Chair Joint Legislative Oversight Committee on Medicaid North Carolina General Assembly Room 620, Legislative Office Building Raleigh, NC 27603 The Honorable Donny Lambeth, Chair Joint Legislative Oversight Committee on Medicaid North Carolina General Assembly Room 303, Legislative Office Building Raleigh, NC 27603

The Honorable Larry Potts, Chair Joint Legislative Oversight Committee on Medicaid North Carolina General Assembly Room 307B1, Legislative Office Building Raleigh, NC 27603

Dear Chairmen:

Session Law 2023-7, Section 1.5.(a) required the Department of Health and Human Services to impose an assessment for health advancement and the HASP program in the quarter beginning October 1, 2023. However, pursuant to Section 1.5.(d), the authority to impose the assessment rested on passage of the Current Operations Appropriations Act for the 2023-2024 fiscal year by September 30, 2023. As Session Law 2023-134 was not enacted until October 3, 2023, no assessment was collected, and no legislative report is applicable.

Should you have any questions regarding this correspondence, please contact Karen Wade, Director of Policy, at <u>Karen.Wade@dhhs.nc.gov</u>.

Sincerely,

DocuSigned by: Jay Judlam

Jay Ludlam Deputy Secretary

NC MEDICAID

NC DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES • DIVISION OF HEALTH BENEFITS

Location: 1985 Umstead Drive, Kirby Building, Raleigh, NC 27699 MAILING ADDRESS: 2001 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699-2001 www.ncdhhs.gov • TEL: 888-245-0179



ROY COOPER • Governor KODY H. KINSLEY • Secretary JAY LUDLAM • Deputy Secretary, NC Medicaid

March 1, 2024

SENT VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Mr. Brian Matteson, Director Fiscal Research Division Suite 619, Legislative Office Building Raleigh, NC 27603-5925

Dear Director Matteson:

Session Law 2023-7, Section 1.5.(a) required the Department of Health and Human Services to impose an assessment for health advancement and the HASP program in the quarter beginning October 1, 2023. However, pursuant to Section 1.5.(d), the authority to impose the assessment rested on passage of the Current Operations Appropriations Act for the 2023-2024 fiscal year by September 30, 2023. As Session Law 2023-134 was not enacted until October 3, 2023, no assessment was collected, and no legislative report is applicable.

Should you have any questions regarding this correspondence, please contact Karen Wade, Director of Policy, at <u>Karen.Wade@dhhs.nc.gov</u>.

Sincerely,

DocuSigned by:

Jay Ludlam Jay Ludlam Deputy Secretary

NC MEDICAID

NC DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES • DIVISION OF HEALTH BENEFITS

Location: 1985 Umstead Drive, Kirby Building, Raleigh, NC 27699 MAILING ADDRESS: 2001 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699-2001 www.ncdhhs.gov • TEL: 888-245-0179